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（TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE ONLY） 

FUJITSU Way 

On April 1, 2008, Fujitsu published a fully revised Fujitsu Way. The Fujitsu Way embodies the 
philosophy of the Fujitsu Group, articulates the Group's overarching values, and defines concrete 
principles and a code of conduct that Group employees follow in their daily business activities. 
The Fujitsu Way will facilitate management innovation and promote a unified direction for the Group 
as we expand our global business activities. 

Guided by the Fujitsu Way, our employees will strive to maximize the value of the Fujitsu Group and 
enhance our contributions to society. 

Through our constant pursuit of innovation, the Fujitsu Group aims to contribute to 

the creation of a networked society that is rewarding and secure, bringing about a 

prosperous future that fulfils the dreams of people throughout the world. 

What we strive for : 
Society and Environment In all our actions, we protect the environment and contribute to society. 

Profit and Growth We strive to meet the expectations of customers, employees and 
shareholders. 

Shareholders and Investors We seek to continuously increase our corporate value. 

Global Perspective We think and act from a global perspective. 

What we value: 
Employees We respect diversity and support individual growth. 

Customers We seek to be their valued and trusted partner. 

Business Partners We build mutually beneficial relationships. 

Technology We seek to create new value through innovation. 

Quality We enhance the reputation of our customers and the reliability of social
infrastructure. 

C
orporate V

ision 
C

orporate V
alues 

P
rinciples 

C
ode of C

onduct 

■ We respect human rights. 
■ We comply with all laws and regulations. 
■ We act with fairness in our business dealings. 
■ We protect and respect intellectual property. 

B
usiness P

olicy 

■ We maintain confidentiality. 
■ We do not use our position in our organization for personal gain. 

Global Citizenship We act as good global citizens, attuned to the needs of society and the 
environment. 

Customer-Centric Perspective We think from the customer’s perspective and act with sincerity. 

Firsthand Understanding We act based on a firsthand understanding of the actual situation. 

Spirit of Challenge We strive to achieve our highest goals. 

Speed and Agility We act flexibly and promptly to achieve our objectives. 

Teamwork We share common objectives across organizations, work as a team and act as
responsible members of the team. 

■ We use Field Innovation to find new approaches and the inspiration to improve ourselves, while 
delivering added value to our customers. 

■ We provide global environmental solutions in all our business areas. 
■ Fujitsu Group companies work together to accelerate our global business expansion. 
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To Our Shareholders, 

In light of the resignation of Kuniaki Nozoe due to illness, I, Michiyoshi Mazuka, was appointed president on 
September 25, 2009. I would like to present the interim report for our 110th business period. This report 
covers financial results for the first half of fiscal 2009, ended September 30, 2009. 

With respect to the management direction of the Fujitsu Group, we are continuing the medium-term 
management plan that we announced in July 2009. 

We have also established a new Executive Nomination and Compensation Committee. Based on this 
committee’s discussions, we will make a decision on the future management structure and hope to make an 
announcement to our shareholders in the near future. 

During the first half of fiscal 2009, although there were some signs of recovery as a result of economic 
stimulus measures implemented by governments around the world, the business environment in which the 
Fujitsu Group operated was characterized by a continued severe economic recession. 

Under these economic conditions, on a consolidated basis, the Fujitsu Group recorded net sales of 2,186.6 
billion yen, an operating loss of 18.2 billion yen, and net income of 43.2 billion yen for the first half of fiscal 
2009. Although net sales fell short of the projections announced at the beginning of the fiscal 2009 by 13.3 
billion yen, operating income exceeded projections announced at the beginning of the fiscal year by 31.7 
billion yen as a result of progress in company-wide efforts to reduce costs as well as a recovery in demand for 
electronic components. In addition, net income exceeded projections announced at the beginning of fiscal 
2009 by 108.2 billion yen, mainly as a result of gains on the sale of shares of FANUC Ltd. in accordance 
with FANUC’s solicitation to repurchase its own shares in the market. 

Based on these results, a dividend of 3 yen per share will be paid to shareholders on November 30, 2009. 

The Fujitsu Group is pursuing the following Corporate Vision: “Through our constant pursuit of innovation, 
the Fujitsu Group aims to contribute to the creation of a networked society that is rewarding and secure, 
bringing about a prosperous future that fulfills the dreams of people throughout the world.” 

We would like to ask you, our valued shareholders, for your continued support and guidance. 

November 2009 

Chairman and President
 
Michiyoshi Mazuka
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Fiscal 2009 Initiatives 

In the constant pursuit of innovation, the Fujitsu Group is transforming its business with a focus on three 
major management initiatives: developing a global perspective; focusing on the customers' customers; and 
prioritizing environmental sustainability. 

Aiming to Be a Truly Global Company 
The Fujitsu Group aims to become a truly global company based in Japan, and the Fujitsu Group is 
expanding its business globally on the twin pillars of services and products. 

On April 1, 2009, Fujitsu Siemens Computers (now called Fujitsu Technology Solutions), a company based 
in Germany that develops and sells servers and other computer products primarily in the European market, 
was converted into a wholly owned subsidiary of Fujitsu Limited. The Fujitsu Group is using this opportunity 
to reform and optimize its global product development and manufacturing structure for x86 servers, one of 
the Fujitsu Group’s main product areas, while simultaneously expanding sales. 

In addition, the Fujitsu Group acquired two IT services companies in Australia in order to expand its ability 
to offer global IT services. In this way, the Fujitsu Group is building an organization that is able to flexibly 
respond to local customer needs around the world. 

To support the globalization of the Fujitsu Group, maintaining a strong position and profitablity in Japan are 
essential. Accordingly, the Fujitsu Group reformed its organizational structure, including the positioning of 
its group companies, in order to strengthen its competitiveness. As part of these initiatives, the Fujitsu Group 
strengthened its position in the growing medium-sized enterprise market in Japan in August 2009 by 
converting Fujitsu Business Systems Ltd. into a wholly owned subsidiary of Fujitsu Limited. In addition, 
with respect to HDD business, the Fujitsu Group transferred its HDD media operations to Showa Denko K.K. 
in July 2009 and its HDD drive operations to Toshiba Corporation in October 2009. 

Strengthening Customer-Centric Management 
The value that customers seek from the Fujitsu Group is shifting from improving their systems and 
capabilities to improving their business and management. To meet these expectations, the Fujitsu Group is 
seeking to expand the value it can deliver to customers by shifting beyond simply offering IT solutions and 
offering complete business solutions. 

As part of this move, the Fujitsu Group is pursuing Field Innovation, which seeks to clearly identify customer 
issues in business processes, not just in IT systems, and propose innovative solutions. The Fujitsu Group is 
training Field Innovators, who can work with customers to help them resolve issues. 

The first class of Field Innovators is already at work in transforming customers’ businesses, and progress is 
being made in each of their respective projects. By precisely grasping the needs of customers, the Field 
Innovators will contribute to expanding the Fujitsu Group's business. 

Protecting the Environment 
In September 2009, the government of Japan announced the goal of reducing greenhouse gas emissions by 
25% below 1990 levels by 2020. 

Prior to this, in July 2008, based on the keywords "Creation," "Collaboration," and "Change," the Fujitsu 
Group established "Green Policy 2020," a medium-term environmental vision aimed at bringing about a low-
carbon, prosperous society through environmental innovation at the Fujitsu Group and within society as a 
whole. The Fujitsu Group has started initiatives designed to reduce society’s environmental burden, aiming to 
contribute to the reduction of CO2 emissions by 30 million tons per year in Japan by 2020. 
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Operating Conditions of the Fujitsu Group 

Overall Conditions 

Year-on-Year Comparison of First-Half Results 

(Billion Yen) 

[Consolidated] 1H FY08 1H FY09 Changes 

Net Sales 2,453.7 2,186.6 -267.1 
[-10.9％] 

Operating Income 38.5 -18.2 -56.7 

Net Income 4.6 43.2 38.6 

※ [  ] indicates ％ change over same period in the fiscal 2008. 

Consolidated net sales for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 2,186.6 billion yen, a decrease of 10.9% compared 
to the first half of fiscal 2008. Sales declined both in and outside of Japan. In Japan, sales of server-related 
products, ATM- and POS-related solutions, and system integration services primarily in the financial services, 
manufacturing and distribution sectors were adversely impacted by restrained corporate spending, and sales 
of LSI devices and PCs also decreased. Outside of Japan, the decrease was attributable to lower sales of 
HDDs, LSI devices, and services, which was adversely impacted by the economic recession, particularly in 
the US and Europe. 

The Fujitsu Group posted an operating loss of 18.2 billion yen, a deterioration of 56.7 billion yen compared 
to the first half of fiscal 2008. In addition to the impact of lower sales of server-related products, PCs, and 
services as a result of the economic recession, profitability was adversely impacted by charges stemming 
from the conversion of Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a consolidated subsidiary, including a one-time 
charge for expensing the fair market value of in-process research and development as well as an increase in 
amortization of goodwill and other assets. Further, there were higher amortization costs for unrecognized 
retirement benefit obligations as a result of deterioration in the investment environment for pension assets in 
the fiscal 2008 in Japan. 

In other income and expenses, as sales of PCs and servers in Europe had been sluggish in the first half of 
fiscal 2008, the conversion of Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a consolidated subsidiary resulted in an 
improvement in equity in earnings of affiliates, but this was offset by foreign exchange losses. 

The Fujitsu Group posted a charge of 21.1 billion yen stemming from the restructuring of its LSI devices, 
including the expenses associated with reorganizing manufacturing operations and reassigning administrative 
and other employees. There was also a charge of 3.0 billion yen stemming from the restructuring of business 
operations outside of Japan. On the other hand, the Fujitsu Group recorded a gain of 89.5 billion yen on sales 
of shares in FANUC Ltd. following FANUC’s solicitation to repurchase its own shares in the market. As a 
result of these factors, the Fujitsu Group reported consolidated net income of 43.2 billion yen. 
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Review by Business Segment 

Consolidated Net Sales 

Operating Income and Operating Income Margin 

Operating 
Income 

(Billion Yen) 

Operating 
Income margin

(％ ) 

Technology Solutions 


Ubiquitous Product Solutions 


Device Solutions



Other Operations



Elimination and Corporate 


Total 


22.3 


3.0 


-17.1 


0.6 


-27.1 


-18.2 


1.6 


0.6 


-6.7 


0.4 


-


-0.8 
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Technology Solutions 

The Technology Solutions segment consists of Services and System Platforms, which include system 
integration and outsourcing services, as well as platforms that support these services. 

The Fujitsu Group has positioned Technology Solutions as a core business area, and is simultaneously 
pursuing the development of services and products to provide its customers with solutions of high value. 

Net sales in the Technology Solutions segment for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 1,422.4 billion yen, a 
decrease of 6.7% from the same period in fiscal 2008. In Japan, sales of server-related products, ATM- and 
POS-related solutions, and system integration services declined due to corporate spending restraints, 
particularly in the financial services, manufacturing and distribution sectors. Sales of services outside Japan, 
particularly in Europe and the US, declined due to the impact of economic stagnation. 

Operating income for the segment was 22.3 billion yen, a decrease of 35.0 billion yen compared to the first 
half of fiscal 2008. Income declined due to lower sales, an increase in expenses associated with converting 
Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a consolidated subsidiary, and an increase in pension-related expenses in 
Japan. 

(1) Services 
In the Services sub-segment, the structure of the Fujitsu Group’s operations in Europe was reorganized into 
three regions－the UK and Ireland, the Nordics, and the European Continent－following the conversion of 
Fujitsu Technology Solutions in Germany to a wholly owned subsidiary, in order to increase efficiencies by 
reducing operational overlap with UK-based Fujitsu Services. Additionally, in August 2009, Fujitsu Business 
Systems Ltd. was converted into a wholly owned subsidiary with the goal of strengthening business in 
Japan’s middle-market. 

Net sales in the Services sub-segment for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 1,148.5 billion yen, a decrease of 
4.6% from the same period in fiscal 2008. In Japan, while sales of outsourcing services and system 
integration services in the public sector were strong, sales of ATM- and POS-related solutions and system 
integration sales declined due to corporate spending restraints, particularly in the financial services, 
manufacturing and distribution sectors. Sales of services outside of Japan, particularly to private businesses in 
Europe and the United States, declined due to the impact of economic stagnation. 

Operating income for the segment was 32.1 billion yen, a decrease of 19.1 billion yen compared to the first 
half of fiscal 2008. Profitability declined due to the decrease in sales, an increase in expenses associated with 
converting Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a consolidated subsidiary, and an increase in pension-related 
expenses in Japan. 
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(2) System Platforms 
In the System Platforms sub-segment, the Fujitsu Group strengthened the development and sales organization 
for its globally competitive servers, starting with the conversion of Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a 
wholly owned subsidiary in April 2009. In May, the Fujitsu Group began sales of a high-performance blade 
server that it co-developed with Fujitsu Technology Solutions. 

Net sales in the System Platforms sub-segment for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 273.9 billion yen, a 
decrease of 14.6% from the same period in fiscal 2008. In Japan, sales declined as the result of intense price 
competition in the market for server-related products, in addition to lower sales of large-scale next-generation 
network systems as demand had already peaked. Outside of Japan, sales of optical transmission systems in 
North America declined. 

The operating loss for the segment was 9.7 billion yen, representing a deterioration of 15.9 billion yen 
compared to the first half of fiscal 2008. Profitability declined due to expenses incurred in the conversion of 
Fujitsu Technology Solutions into a consolidated subsidiary and a drop in server-related sales. 

Ubiquitous Product Solutions 

The Ubiquitous Product Solutions segment is comprised of products such as PCs, mobile phones, and HDDs, 
which are all indispensable to a ubiquitous networking society. 

In the first half of fiscal 2009, in the midst of a difficult market environment, the Fujitsu Group worked to 
reduce costs and improve development efficiency while simultaneously taking measures to strengthen its 
products. In PCs, the Fujitsu Group aimed to improve the usability of its products, introduce high-end 
products, and expand its sales operations. In mobile phones the Fujitsu Group focused on developing water-
resistant models, as well as expanding its lineup with an emphasis on design. In addition, the Fujitsu Group 
transferred its HDD media business to Showa Denko K.K. in July 2009 and its HDD drive business to 
Toshiba Corporation in October 2009. 

Net sales in the Ubiquitous Product Solutions segment for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 473.6 billion yen, 
a decrease of 9.2% compared to the same period in fiscal 2008. While sales of mobile phones increased, sales 
of PCs declined as the result of corporate spending restraints and intense price competition in the consumer 
market. HDD sales also declined after being significantly impacted by intense competition. 

Operating income for the segment was 3.0 billion yen, a decrease of 5.8 billion yen compared to the first half 
of fiscal 2008. Although profitability was positively impacted by measures to reduce costs, profitability 
declined as the result of lower PC and HDD sales. 
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Device Solutions 

The Device Solutions segment consists of LSI devices and related electronic components used in video 
equipment, PCs, mobile phones, automobiles, servers, and other products. 

The Device Solutions underwent structural reforms after experiencing a significant drop in orders for LSI 
devices and deteriorating profitability from the second half of fiscal 2008. In particular, the Fujitsu Group has 
shifted to a fab-lite model in which the Fujitsu Group does not own 100% of its manufacturing facilities and 
instead outsources the manufacturing of some products. Manufacturing collaboration has already started with 
Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Company. The Fujitsu Group also consolidated and integrated its 
production lines, reduced overhead costs, and revised its product portfolio. In addition, in May 2009, FDK 
Corporation was converted into a consolidated subsidiary through Fujitsu Limited's subscription to an 
increase in FDK's capital. 

Net sales for the Device Solutions segment for the first half of fiscal 2009 were 256.1 billion yen, a decrease 
of 27.0% compared to the same period in fiscal 2008. Although there was a recovery trend in demand for LSI 
devices, particularly in digital consumer electronics, sales significantly declined when compared to the first 
half of fiscal 2008. In addition, despite experiencing a market recovery, sales of electronic components also 
declined when compared to the first half of fiscal 2008. 

The segment recorded an operating loss of 17.1 billion yen, representing a deterioration of 9.8 billion yen 
from the first half of fiscal 2008. In LSI devices, in addition to lower depreciation expenses and greater 
efficiencies in product development, the capacity utilization rate for production lines improved, resulting in a 
significant reduction in losses compared to the second half of fiscal 2008. In addition, the electronic 
components returned to profitability as a result of a recovery in demand. 
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Stock (As of September 30, 2009)

･ Number of Authorized Shares: 5,000,000,000
･ Number of Outstanding Shares: 2,070,018,213
･ Stated Capital: ¥324,625,075,685
･ Shares Issued (from Apr. 1, 2009 to Sept. 30, 2009) : There was no issuance of shares during the 

interim period.
･ Acquisition, disposition and holdings of treasury stock 
Shares acquired 44,239,133 ordinary shares Total amount: ¥22,045 million 

Acquisition of own 
shares in the repurchase 135,811 ordinary shares ¥75 million 
of odd-lot shares 
Acquisition of own 43,683,064 ordinary shares	 ¥21,763 million shares for share exchanges 
Acquisition of own 
shares in the purchase of
shares of lost 420,258 ordinary shares ¥207 million 
shareholders with 
undeliverable addresses 

Shares disposed 42,999,250 ordinary shares Total amount: ¥21,472 million 

Selling in response to
requests from the 15,960 ordinary shares	 ¥8 million shareholders of 
odd-lot shares 
Paying out of own 42,983,290 ordinary shares	 ¥21,463 million shares in share exchanges 

Shares held as of September 30, 2009 4,062,772 ordinary shares 

Notes: 
1.	 Fujitsu Limited executed a share exchange with Fujitsu Business Systems Ltd. on August 1, 2009. In 

conjunction with this share exchange, Fujitsu Limited acquired 43,683,064 shares of its own stock during the 
first half of fiscal 2009 and paid out a total of 42,983,290 shares. 

2.	 On May 22, 2009, Fujitsu Limited acquired 420,258 shares through the purchase of the shares of lost 
shareholders with undeliverable addresses. 

･ Number of Shareholders: 203,170 (1,352 increase from the end of FY2008) 

･ Principal Shareholders 

Name 
Shareholder’s investment in Fujitsu Limited 

Number of shares held 
(thousands) 

Percentage of
shares held (%) 

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (for trust) 113,063 5.47 % 

Fuji Electric Systems Co., Ltd. 98,261 4.76 

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (for trust) 95,684 4.63 

Fuji Electric Holdings Co., Ltd. 94,663 4.58 

State Street Bank and Trust Company 58,202 2.82 

Asahi Mutual Life Insurance Company 41,389 2.00 

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (for trust 9) 39,903 1.93 

Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd. 32,654 1.58 

Fujitsu Employee Shareholding Association 31,770 1.54 

State Street Bank and Trust Company 505225 29,529 1.43 
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Note: 

On October 22, 2009, Alliance Bernstein Japan Ltd. and two of its affiliates submitted a report ("Tairyo Hoyu
 

Hokokusho") on changes to their holdings of Fujitsu Limited shares to the Kanto Local Finance Bureau. According
 

to the report, Alliance Bernstein L.P. owns 52,419 thousand shares, AXA Rosenberg Investment Management Ltd.
 
owns 16,951 thousand shares, and Alliance Bernstein Japan Ltd. owns 4,137 thousand shares, for a total of 73,507
 

thousand shares, which accounts for 3.55% of the number of outstanding shares. 


･ Equity Shareholdings by Type of Shareholder 

※ The 123,042,000 shares of Fujitsu Limited stock held in trust with a trust bank as the employee pension trust of 
group companies in the Fuji Electric Group are listed as being held by “Other Japanese Corporations”. 
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Members of the Board and Auditors (As of September 30, 2009) 

Position Name 
Areas of responsibility, primary positions, and 

representation of other companies and 
organizations 

Chairman, President 
and Representative Director 

Michiyoshi Mazuka 

Member of the Board, 
Corporate Senior Executive 
Vice President 

Koichi Hironishi In charge of services business 

Tatsuo Tomita In charge of Products Business Group 

Member of the Board, 
Vice Chairman 

Chiaki Ito 

Member of the Board Hiroshi Oura Senior Executive Advisor, Advantest Corporation 

Ikujiro Nonaka Professor Emeritus, Hitotsubashi University 

Outside Board Member Haruo Ito 
President and Representative Director, 
Fuji Electric Holdings Co., Ltd. 

Masayasu Kitagawa 
Professor, The Okuma School of Public 
Management, Waseda University 

Member of the Board, 
Senior Executive Advisor 

Naoyuki Akikusa 

Standing Auditor 
Masamichi Ogura 

Makoto Umemura 

Tamiki Ishihara Corporate Adviser, Seiwa Sogo Tatemono Co., Ltd. 

Outside Auditor Megumi Yamamuro 
Attorney at law 
Professor, University of Tokyo Graduate Schools for Law 
and Politics 

Hiroshi Mitani 
Attorney at law 
Special Counsel, TMI Associates 

Notes: 
1. Kuniaki Nozoe, former President and Representative Director, resigned his positions, effective September 25, 2009, due to illness. 
2. Mr. Ikujiro Nonaka, Mr. Haruo Ito, and Mr. Masayasu Kitagawa are outside board members under Clause 15, Article 2 of the 

Company Law. 
3. Mr. Tamiki Ishihara, Mr. Megumi Yamamuro, and Mr. Hiroshi Mitani are outside auditors under Clause 16, Article 2 of the Company 

Law. 
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet 
Yen(Millions) 

September 30 
2009 

March 31 
2009 

Assets 
Current assets: 
Cash and time deposits, marketable securities ¥ 427,489 537,604 
Notes and accounts receivable, trade 798,188  847,249 
Inventories 388,208 306,456 
Other current assets 187,426 196,228 
Total current assets 1,801,311  1,887,537 

Non-current assets: 
Property, plant and equipment, 

net of accumulated depreciation 679,184 673,028 
Intangible assets 298,563 211,322 
Other non-current assets 389,569 450,095 
Total non-current assets 1,367,316  1,334,445 

Total assets 3,168,627  3,221,982 
Liabilities and net assets 
Liabilities 
Current liabilities: 

Notes and accounts payable, trade 568,962 528,707 
Short-term borrowings 
and current portion of long-term debt 232,267 426,883 

Other current liabilities 704,286 594,832 
Total current liabilities 1,505,515  1,550,422 

Long-term liabilities: 
Bonds payable, long-term borrowings 414,898 456,597 
Other long-term liabilities 352,221 289,361 
Total long-term liabilities 767,119  745,958 

Total liabilities 2,272,634  2,296,380 

Net assets 
Shareholders' equity: 

Common stock 324,625 324,625 
Capital surplus 235,984 236,612 
Retained earnings 264,332 223,797 
Treasury stock (2,094) (2,133) 
Total shareholders' equity 822,847  782,901 

Valuation and translation adjustments (72,908)  (33,960) 
Share warrants 54 26 
Minority interests 146,000  176,635 

Total net assets 895,993  925,602 
Total liabilities and net assets ¥ 3,168,627  3,221,982 

Note: 
The condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statements of operations are prepared 
based on Terms, Forms and Preparation Methods of Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements (Cabinet 
Office Ordinance No.64, August 10, 2007) and represent summaries of the consolidated balance sheet at the 
end of the first half of fiscal 2009 and the consolidated statements of operations for the first half. 
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（TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE ONLY） 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 
Yen 

(Millions) 

1st Half 1st Half 
FY2009 FY2008 

(4/1/09~9/30/09) (4/1/08~9/30/08) 

Net sales ¥ 2,186,622  2,453,782 

Cost of sales 1,627,095  1,812,834 

Gross profit 559,527  640,948 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 577,773  602,406 

Operating income (loss) (18,246)  38,542 

Other income: 

Interest and dividend income 5,353  9,099 

Equity in earnings of affiliates, net 1,684  -

Gain on foreign exchange, net -  2,098 

Gain on sales of investment securities 89,573  2,907 

Others 5,631  5,889 

Total other income 102,241  19,993 

Other expenses: 

Interest expense 8,143  9,711 

Equity in losses of affiliates, net -  4,932 

Loss on foreign exchange, net 5,261  -

Business restructuring expenses 24,116  -

Impairment loss -  2,123 

Others 10,759  11,907 

Total other expenses 48,279  28,673 

Income before income taxes 

and minority interests 35,716  29,862 

Income taxes (5,559)  19,130 

Minority interests (1,980)  6,099 

Net income ¥ 43,255  4,633 

Notes: 
1. "Gain on sales of investment securities" primarily consists of sales of shares in FANUC Ltd. in 

accordance with FANUC's solicitation to repurchase its own shares in the market. 
2. "Business restructuring expenses" refers to expenses associated with reassigning employees within the 

Fujitsu Group as a result of the restructuring of LSI device fabrication operations and efficiencies 
implemented in administrative operations as well as the expenses associated with structural reforms to 
businesses outside of Japan, namely the cost of reducing personnel in locations such as Germany and Spain 
in conjunction with the early restructuring of subsidiaries in Europe. 
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（TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE ONLY） 

Corporate Data 

Corporate Name: 	 FUJITSU LIMITED 

Registered at: 	 4-1-1 Kamikodanaka, Nakahara-ku, Kawasaki-shi, 
Kanagawa 211-8588, Japan 

Corporate Headquarters: 	 Shiodome City Center, 1-5-2 Higashi-Shimbashi, Minato-ku,
Tokyo 105-7123, Japan 

Established and Registered on: 	 June 20, 1935 

Stock Exchange Listings: 	 Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya, London, Frankfurt, and Swiss 
* In August 2009, the company filed an application for the delisting of its

depositary receipts for shares from the Frankfurt Stock Exchange and 
SIX Swiss Exchange, and expects the delisted to take effect in December 
2009. 

Home Page Address: 	www.fujitsu.com 

Fujitsu's web site offers not only this report but also the latest annual report and financial results. 
English  http://www.fujitsu.com/global/about/ir/ 
Japanese  http://pr.fujitsu.com/jp/ir/ 




